Case: 18-1116 Document: 91 Page: 1 Filed: 08/20/2019

2018-1116, -1117, -1118

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

SUNPREME INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES, SOLARWORLD AMERICAS, INC.,

Defendants – Cross-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade in Court No. 16-00171, Hon. Claire R. Kelly

CORRECTED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE COMMITTEE TO SUPPORT U.S. TRADE LAWS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT- CROSS-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

Thomas M. Beline Cassidy Levy Kent (USA) LLP 900 19th Street NW, Fourth Floor Washington, DC 20006 John Herrmann Kelley Drye & Warren LLP Washington Harbour, Suite 400 3050 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20007

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* the Committee to Support U.S. Trade Laws

August 20, 2019

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT					
Sunpreme Inc.	_{v.} United Sta	tes			
Case No. 18-1116

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

	TITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SOURCE JTHORITY TO FILE BRIEF	1
ARGU	JMENT	1
I.	The Panel's Decision Has Serious, Negative Effects for the Hundreds of Domestic Industries Who Use the Trade Remedy Laws	3
II.	The Panel's Decision Misconstrues CBP's Statutory Duty to Require Appropriate Duties as an Unlawful "Interpretative" Act	6
III.	The Panel Ignores the Purpose of 19 C.F.R. § 351.225(1)(1)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bell Supply Co. v. United States</i> , 179 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2016)
<i>Cemex, S.A. v. United States,</i> 384 F.3d. 1314, 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2004)
<i>Fedmet Res. Corp. v. United States</i> , 755 F.3d 912 (Fed. Cir. 2014)
<i>Kirovo-Chepetsky Khimichesky Kombinat, JSC v. United States,</i> 58 F. Supp. 3d 1397 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2015)
<i>Mitsubishi Elecs. Am. v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 973, 977 (Fed. Cir. 1994)
Mitsubishi Polyester Film, Inc. v. United States, 321 F. Supp. 3d 1298 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2018)
Sandvik Steel Co. v. United States, 164 F.3d 596 (Fed. Cir. 1998)9
<i>Sunpreme Inc. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1186 (Fed. Cir. 2018)
Sunpreme Inc. v. United States, 924 F.3d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 2019)
<i>Xerox Corp. v. United States</i> , 289 F.3d 792 (Fed. Cir. 2002)7
Statutes
19 U.S.C. § 1484
19 U.S.C. § 1484(a)(2)(C)
19 U.S.C. § 1500

19 U.S.C. § 1514(b)	8
19 U.S.C. § 1516a(a)(2)(B)(vi)	8
19 U.S.C. § 1671h(a)	5, 8
19 U.S.C. §1514(b)	8
19 U.S.C. §1673(a)	8
19 U.S.C. 1673g(a)	5
Other Authorities	
Antidumping Duties; Countervailing Duties, 62 Fed. Reg. 27,296	
(Dep't Commerce May 19, 1997)3, 10	, 11
(Dep't Commerce May 19, 1997)	, 11
Regulations	8
Regulations 19 C.F.R. § 141.103	8 8
